SIDACtor® Protection Thyristors
Revised: 02/24/17
© 2017 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Programmable tracking Protection
B9110DF/B9110DFR
B9110DF, Single Port, ± polarity tracking SLIC protector
Pinout

B9110DF
TYYWW
Part Number Code
Date Code
T: Assembly code
YY: Yearly code
WW: Weekly code
Part Numbering
Battery tracking
TYPE
B
PRODUCT SERIES
PACKAGE TYPE
9 DF
IPP RATING
110
VOLTAGE
R:REDEFINED PINS
B9110DF
Dimensions — MS-012 (Wide Body)
Dimension
Inches Millimeters
MIN MAX MIN MAX
A 0.205 0.217 5.20 5.50
B 0.205 0.217 5.20 5.50
C 0.287 0.315 7.30 8.00
D 0.067 0.083 1.70 2.10
E 0.050 BSC 1.27 BSC
F 0.014 0.020 0.36 0.51
G 0.002 0.010 0.05 0.25
H 0.244 0.260 6.20 6.60
J 0.022 0.043 0.55 1.10
K 0.007 0.009 0.18 0.22
* BSC = Basic Spacing between Centers
E
FG
K
I
A
B C
D
FG
H
J
Dimensions are in Millimeters
Layout Pattern
SIDACtor® Protection Thyristors
Revised: 02/24/17
© 2017 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Programmable tracking Protection
B9110DF/B9110DFR
Operating and schematic explanation
The MS-012 SMT (SOIC-8) Dual Polarity Battrax® is specifically designed to provide surge protection for SLIC (Subscriber Line
Interface Circuit) cards implementing positive and negative ringing, which are used in many telecommunication applications.
This single 8-pin component provides protection for both line conductors (TIP & RING) by shunting positive and negative surges
to the ground reference.
The surges are diverted to ground through the SCRs which are connected between the TIP/RING conductors and the ground
reference. These SCRs have a transistor buffered gate that provides a low current magnitude trigger level; typically 5 mA or
less. The SCRs will reset when the magnitude of the loop current drops below the component’s holding current parameter IH.
This component’s turn-on threshold tracks with both the positive and negative reference voltages of the SMART SLIC
component. As the line conditions change from on-hook to off-hook, the SLIC reference voltage levels will also change in an
effort to conserve energy. This tracking protection component will typically operate at +1.4V above +VBAT and at -1.4 V below
-VBAT during either surge conditions or power fault events. The buffered gate reduces the gate current needed to activate this
component to approximately 5 mA.
The gate capacitors, which act as a charge reservoir, supply the needed current to trigger this component to the on-state
and should be physically located in close proximity to the B9110DF gate leads. During slow rising ac power fault events, the
discharge current of the capacitor (IC = C dv/dt) easily achieves the 5 mA threshold to activate the SCR. This solution below
will comply with the power fault and surge requirements of GR-1089 Intra-building Port Type and the Basic level of ITU K20/21.
For GR-1089 Port Type 3 and Enhanced level of ITU K20/21, the series resistor value may need to be increased. The TeleLink
fuse complies with both GR-1089 intra-building and inter-building requirements and both Basic and Enhanced levels of the ITU
Recommendations.
G2 G1